
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 20 January 2015 
11.00 am 
 
 

 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
[...]
cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 



 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2014/2015 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Judi Billing (Deputy Chair) North Hertfordshire District Council 
Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council 

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Darren Cooper Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
Cllr Kate Hollern Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 

Cllr Imran Hussain Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Sean Fielding Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr Peter Fleming (Chairman) Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Teresa O'Neill Bexley Council 

Cllr Richard Stay Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Glen Miller Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
Cllr Dominic Gilham Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Jill Shortland OBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Somerset County Council 

Cllr Theresa Higgins Essex County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE Birmingham City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Shirley Flint (Deputy Chair) North Kesteven District Council 
Cllr John Blackie North Yorkshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Adrian Naylor Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Michael Haines Teignbridge District Council 

Cllr Laura Conway North Kesteven District Council 
 
 



 

 

 
Improvement & Innovation Board 
 

 

Attendance 2014-2015 
 

Councillors 13.10.14      

Labour Group       

Judi Billing Yes      

Claudia Webbe Yes      

Phil Davies No      

Darren Cooper Yes      

Bob Price Yes      

Kate Hollern No      

Imran Hussain No      

       

Conservative Group       

Peter Fleming Yes      

Keith Glazier Yes      

Roy Perry Yes      

Teresa O’Neill Yes      

Richard Stay Yes      

Glen Miller No      

Tony Jackson Yes      

       

Lib Dem Group       

Jill Shortland OBE Yes      

Theresa Higgins Yes      

       

Independent       

Shirley Flint Yes      

John Blackie Yes      

       

Substitutes       

Barry Wood Yes      

Adrian Naylor Yes      

Susan Woodward Yes      

Sue Whitaker Yes      

       

Observers       

Philip Sellwood Yes      

Richard Priestman Yes      

       

Lead Peers       

Paul Bettison Yes      

       

       

       

       



 

 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Tuesday 20 January 2015 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

1.  Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.  The Planning Advisory Service 
 

1 - 22  

3.  LGA Business Plan 2015-16 
 

23 - 26  

a) Appendix A: Draft LGA Business Plan 15-16 27 - 30  

 Sector-Led Support, Improvement and Innovation 
– Our Core Services. 
 

  

4.  Sector Led Improvement: 'Taking Stock' 
 

31 - 32  

a) Appendix A: Taking Stock 33 - 48  

 Where next for Sector-Led Improvement? 
 

  

5.  Care and Health Integration Programme 2015-16 
 

49 - 54  

6.  Productivity Update 
 

55 - 62  

7.  Leadership and Localism Update 
 

63 - 68  

8.  LGA Boards' Improvement Activity 
 

69 - 76  

a) Appendix A 
 

77 - 78  

9.  Note of the last Improvement and Innovation Board 
Meeting 

79 - 85  

    
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 12 May 2015, 11.00 am, Smith Square 3&4, 

Ground Floor, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

 Item Page Time 



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

20 January 2015 

 

 

 

     

The Planning Advisory Service 

Purpose  
 
For information and discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
Cllr Mike Jones, Board Member, Alice Lester, Programme Manager and Richard Crawley, 
Programme Manager will present an update on the work of the Planning Advisory Service 
(PAS).  
 
The presentation is attached for reference. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board note the presentation and comment on it.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed with a steer from members.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Alice Lester 

Position: Programme Manager, PAS 

Phone no: 020 7664 3168 

Email: alice.lester@local.gov.uk  

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2



Improvement and Innovation 

Board

PAS Update

Councillor Mike Jones

Alice Lester, Richard Crawley

Date: 20 January 2015 www.pas.gov.uk

A
genda Item

 2

P
age 3



Contents

1. What is PAS?

2. What do we do?

3. An example of our work

4. Looking forward

A
genda Item

 2

P
age 4



What is Planning Advisory Service 

for?

“The Planning Advisory Service (PAS) is part 

of the Local Government Association. The 
purpose of PAS is to support local planning 
authorities to provide effective and efficient 
planning services, to drive improvement in 
those services and to respond to and deliver 
changes in the planning system”

(Grant offer letter for 2014-15)

A
genda Item

 2

P
age 5



Key Facts

• Started in 2004

• Part of the LGA 

• Fully funded by DCLG (to March 2016)

• Sector led
[...]
anning 

departments 

A
genda Item

 2

P
age 21



Looking forward

• Issues

– resources

– (Compulsory) Plan making (and strategic 

planning)

– de-regulation (Autumn Statement)

– demonstrating value of planning

A
genda Item

 2

P
age 22



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

20 January 2015 

 

 

     

LGA Business Plan 2015/16 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report invites members’ comments on the development of the LGA Business Plan for 
2015/16. 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Improvement and Innovation Board are invited to comment on and approve the 
contribution to the LGA Business Plan 2015/16 on sector-led support, improvement and 
innovation, attached at Appendix A. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to develop the business plan as necessary in the light of members’ comments.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Dennis Skinner  

Position: Head of Leadership and Productivity  

Phone no: 020 7664 3017  

Email: Dennis.Skinner@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 23



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

20 January 2015 

 

 

     

 

LGA Business Plan 2015/16 

 
Background 
 
1. The LGA’s Business Plan for 2014/15 sets out priorities for the organisation, which are 

based on those issues that matter most to our membership.  For 2014/15 the three top 
priorities for local government are: 
  
1.1 funding for local government – reform of the finance system so councils have 

confidence their financing is sustainable and fair, opportunities to raise more funds 
locally, and greater ability to promote collective working across local public services 

 
1.2 economic growth, jobs and prosperity – councils are recognised as central to 

revitalising local economies  
 
1.3 public service reform – independent councils are at the centre, and seen to be at 

the centre, of public service reform, delivering more effective services for local 
people and holding other providers to account. 

 
A copy of the Business Plan is acce
[...]
.   

Agenda Item 4a

Page 47



Page 48



 

 

  

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

20 January 2015 

 
 

  

Care and Health Integration Programme 2015/16 

Purpose  

To seek Board approval and direction on the broad range of activities and approach to the 
2015/16 Care and Health Integration Programme. 

Summary 

Over the last three years the LGA has been delivering an increasing number of programmes, 
primarily sponsored by the Department of Health, aimed at bringing about leadership 
developments, improvement or implementation support in the areas of care and support, 
health and wellbeing, and service integration with health. The programmes include 
Winterbourne View, Health & Wellbeing and Better Care Fund (BCF). 

We have been commissioned to continue these programmes in 2015/16. We have 
developed, with stakeholders, proposed objectives to help authorities to: 

i. improve outcomes for local people 
ii. deliver better quality health and care 
iii. embed health and wellbeing boards as place-based health and care leaders 
iv. make health and care sustainable locally 
v. increase public, regulator and government confidence in local health and care 

services. 

We also plan to complete the transition to a single programme to ensure that we have a 
more coherent offer to councils, that it is firmly based on the sector-led improvement 
principles, to ensure that it is complementary to the LGA’s policy objectives and to deliver 
this at a reduced cost. 

 

 

Recommendations 

The Improvement and Innovation Board is recommended to provide guidance and direction 

on the draft objectives, range, scope and direction of the programme for 2015/16. 

 

Actions 

This Board’s direction and advice, and that of the Community Wellbeing Board (CWB), will 

be taken into account in the negotiations and agreements with the programme sponsors. 

 

 

Contact officer:  
Position: 

Andrew Hughes 
 Head of Implementation Grant Funded Health Programmes 

Phone: 020 76
[...]
e coordination of support, and signposting to, and 
enhancing local resources, such as developing virtual networks on local issues.  

2.17. Further, it is proposed that this ‘support’ network includes a more aligned central resource 
drawn from existing programmes, which could provide some project management functions 
such as coordinating responses to demand, sharing intelligence through internal networks or 
promoting awareness of activity, such as through a weekly bulletin.  

3. 2015/16 Care and Health Integration Programme 

3.1. It is therefore proposed that we develop a single programme for 2015/16 with a coherent 
focus point for local authorities with the objective of helping the sector to: 

3.1.1 improve outcomes for local people 

3.1.2 deliver better quality health and care 

3.1.3 embed health and wellbeing boards as place-based health and care leaders 

3.1.4 make care and health sustainable locally 

3.1.5 increase public, regulator and government confidence in local care and health services. 

3.2. We would achieve this by developing a range of flexible improvement and support products 
(across the three domains of leadership and governance, finances and resources, and 
operational delivery) that will support: 

3.2.1 sustained and embedded sector-led improvement to deliver excellence in social care 
and health locally 

3.2.2  Health and Wellbeing Boards to be effective system leaders 
3.2.3  councils to implement and embed the Care Act reforms 
3.2.4  local areas to implement the Better Care Fund 
3.2.5  the Public Service Transformation Network to take a whole system approach to public 

services and funding 
3.2.6   the Integration Pioneers to remove barriers, promote confidence and spread good   

practice 
3.2.7   efforts to best use and share data and intelligence 
3.2.8   local areas to ensure those with learning disabilities are supported in their 

communities (Winterbourne View). 

Agenda Item 5

Page 53



 

 

  

Improvement and Inno
[...]
d to cook a meal for a neighbour for the Casserole Club scheme. 

 
5.3. However, though there is lots of excellent work going on in many councils, our focus 

must not only be on innovation – we also need to support improvement. Therefore 
this programme seeks specifically to help councils take on and adapt already 
effective tools and approaches implemented in other councils. Our aim is to give a 
helping hand to those councils that may not be at the cutting edge but who are keen 
to draw on the learning of their peers and to quickly implement what works effectively 
elsewhere. This is increasingly important at a time when councils are trying to 
manage increasing levels of demand with reduced finances. 

 
5.4. We will work with the sector’s established networks and representative bodies that 

operate in this space to ensure we join up and complement each other and avoid 
duplication to enable us to maximise our limited resources. We have already gained 
support from Socitm, Solace and LocalGov Digital. 

 
5.5. For the Digital Experts element, a prospectus was published on the LGA website in 

early December inviting councils to submit a bid for funding by 23 January 2015. This 
has been promoted via various LGA bulletins (including the District Councils’ 
Network newsletter and Chief Executive’s bulletin), the Department for Communities 
and Local Government’s digital newsletter, and Socitm’s and LocalGov Digital’s 
newsletters.  

 
5.6. The Productivity Team will update members of the Improvement and Innovation 

Board on progress at a future meeting. 
 

 
6. Children, Adult and Families Projects and Programmes  

 
Efficiency opportunities through health and social care integration 

 
6.1. In the Autumn the Productivity Team launched a new project to look at efficiency 

opportunities through health and social care integration, which complements current 
LGA work on integration, care and reform.  Following a competitive tender process, 
Newton Europe won 
[...]
6

Page 62



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

20 January 2015 

 

 

     

Leadership and Localism Update 

Purpose  
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper is a progress update for the Board on the delivery of key elements of our 
leadership development offer. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board note the report. 
 
Action 
Officers to action as agreed by Members. 
 
 

 
 
 
Contact officer:  Pascoe Sawyers 
Position: Principal Adviser - Leadership and Localism 
Phone no: 020 7664 3053 
Email: pascoe.sawyers@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

20 January 2015 

 

 

     

Leadership and Localism update 

Highlighting Leadership progress update 
 
Background 
 

1. At its meeting in October 2014 the Board requested a more detailed breakdown of 
information about the number of elected members attending various political 
leadership development programmes available to them as part of our new 
Highlighting Leadership offer.  

 
2. All of the new or refreshed programmes established as part of Highlighting 

Leadership are now up and running. This report provides Board members with an 
update on the number of councillors who have attended programmes broken down by 
political group, region and type of council. 

 
3. The report also includes a progress update on the National Graduate Development 

Programme. 
 
Political leadership programmes overall 
 

4. At the end of December 2014 a total of 577 councillors from 241 councils had 
attended or were signed up to attend our various political leadership programmes.  
This compares to a total of 555 from 249 councils in the whole of 2013/14. 

 
Leaders’ Programme (LP) 
 

5. Nine council leaders from a mix of political parties and types of council attended 
module one (of three) of our first Leaders’ Programme, which took place at Wyboston 
Lakes in December 2014. A key design principle of this programme is that the content 
f
[...]
th the transformation process. 
Leadership – effective senior leadership 
was a key factor identified in many places. 
Enablers include a willingness to collaborate 
and base discussions on the wider evidence 
available, providing staff with the skills that 
empower them to understand and act upon 

the change process and encouraging 
external expertise and approaches. 

Cambridgeshire 
County Council 

Growth and 
associated 
challenges 

 

This case study will focus on economic growth. By analysing 
partnerships between the county council, city council, district 
councils and neighbouring Peterborough Council, it will enable 
us to draw out learning on cross-border transformation and 
insights into cooperation that are highly relevant given the 

current debate on greater devolution. 

 

A
genda Item

 8a

P
age 78



 

 
Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

13 October 2015 
 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 13 October 2014 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 

 

1  Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

 

2  Improvement and Innovation Board Membership, Terms of Reference 
and Outside Bodies 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed new members and outlined the work of the 
Improvement and Innovation Board.  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which detailed the Membership and 
Terms of Reference of the Improvement and Innovation Board. The 
Chairman brought the new overarching responsibility for improvement 
across LGA Boards to the attention of Members.  
 
The Chairman clarified that Substitute Members are welcome to attend the 
Board when not officially substituting. Members are requested to inform 
their group office and member services if this is the
[...]
es and 
Workplan for 2014/15. 

• To write to members regarding their strategic theme preferences. 
 
  
 

4  LGA Boards' Improvement Activity 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner, Head of Leadership and Productivity, introduced the 
report which detailed the improvement work being undertaken by other 
LGA Boards and the Improvement and Innovation Board’s oversight of this 
work.  
 
Members discussed their overarching responsibility for improvement and 
the need to add value to the work of the other Boards. They discussed the 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 80



 

 
 
Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

13 October 2014 
 

 
 

 

need to find new approaches to engage with Board work.  
 
Regarding the work of other Boards, members made a number of 
comments, including: 

• The importance of helping councils and Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) reps to understand each other’s agenda and 
language. 

• Health improvement programmes surrounding the Better Care 
Fund and the Care Act.  

• Promoting and sharing innovation in skills and jobs. 
 
Decision 
Members noted the improvement activity undertaken by LGA Boards as 
detailed in the report.  
 

5  Productivity programme update 
  

 

 Cllr Shirley Flint introduced the Productivity Programme update, which, as 
well as an update, detailed the proposed LGA response to the EU 
Procurement Directive consultation.  
 
Members very much supported the programme and highlighted the need 
to continue promoting aspects of the programme further.  
 
Members discussed the response to the EU Procurement Directive 
consultation and in particular raised:  

• Concerns about the procurement system denying opportunities for 
smaller and medium sized enterprises to complete Pre-
Qualification Questionnaires and its impact on social enterprises.  

• The impact of portal based systems on smaller enterprises.  

• The potential impact of the Trans-Atlantic Trade Treaty. 

• As regards the wider productivity work, members question the 
impact and 
[...]
 that it may not 
go far enough in some cases and it would be important to understand 
what councils feel they need.  
 
Decision 
Members noted the report.  
 
Actions  

• Continue to develop the Sector-led improvement finance offer and 
engage the sector in a wide discussion on the subject.  

 
 

 

8  Transparency 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the report which provided details of the Local 
Government Transparency Code and the proposal for a transparency 
strategy for the sector. 
 
Members welcomed the proposed transparency strategy. 
 
Decisions 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 82



 

 
 
Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

13 October 2014 
 

 
 

 

Members noted the report and the progress on the open data 
Breakthrough Fund programme.  
 
Members agreed the outline transparency strategy.  
 

9  Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local Partnerships 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the annual reports of the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny and Local Partnerships.  
 
Decision 
Members noted the reports from the Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Partnerships. 
 

 

10  Sector-led improvement: a review   

  
Decision 
Members noted the report.  
 
Actions 

• To take away feedback and develop further.  
 
 

 

11  Child Sexual Exploitation   

  
Decision 
Members noted the report.  
 

 

12  Note of the previous meeting - 15 July 2014 
  

 

 The minutes were agreed. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 83



 

 
 
Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

13 October 2014 
 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Jill Shortland OBE Somerset County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Shirley Flint North Kesteven District Council 

 
Members Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council 
 Cllr Darren Cooper Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill Bexley Council 
 Cllr Richard Stay Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
 Cllr Mrs Theresa Higgins Essex County Council 
 Cllr John Blackie North Yorkshire County Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
Apologies Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Kate Hollern Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
 Cllr Imran Hussain Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Glen Miller Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

 
   

 
  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 84



Page 85



L
G

A
 l
o

c
a
ti

o
n

 m
a
p

L
o

c
a
l 
G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t 
A

s
s
o

c
ia

ti
o

n
 

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
H

o
u
s
e

S
m

it
h
 S

q
u
a
re

L
o
n
d

o
n
 S

W
1
P

 3
H

Z
 

Te
l:
 0

2
0
 7

6
6
4
 3

1
3
1
 

F
a
x
: 
0
2
0
 7

6
6
4
 3

0
3
0
 

E
m

a
il:

 i
n
fo

@
lo

c
a
l.
g

o
v.

u
k
  
 

W
e
b

s
it
e
: 
w

w
w

.l
o

c
a
l.
g

o
v
.u

k

P
u

b
lic

 t
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

 

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
H

o
u
s
e
 i
s
 w

e
ll 

s
e
rv

e
d

 b
y
 p

u
b

lic
 t
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

. 
T
h
e
 

n
e
a
re

s
t 
m

a
in

lin
e
 s

ta
ti
o
n
s
 a

re
: 

V
ic

to
ri
a
 a

n
d

 W
a
te

rl
o
o
: 
th

e
 l
o
c
a
l 

u
n
d

e
rg

ro
u
n
d

 s
ta

ti
o
n
s
 a

re
  

S
t 

J
a
m

e
s
’s

 P
a
rk

 (
C

ir
c
le

 a
n
d

 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
L
in

e
s
),

 W
e
s
tm

in
s
te

r 

(C
ir
c
le

, 
D

is
tr

ic
t 
a
n
d

 J
u
b

ile
e
 L

in
e
s
),

 

a
n
d

 P
im

li
c
o

 (
V

ic
to

ri
a
 L

in
e
) 

- 
a
ll 

a
b

o
u
t 
1
0
 m

in
u
te

s
 w

a
lk

 a
w

a
y.

  

B
u
s
e
s
 3

 a
n
d

 8
7
 t
ra

ve
l 
a
lo

n
g

 

M
ill

b
a
n
k
, 
a
n
d

 t
h
e
 5

0
7
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 

V
ic

to
ri
a
 a

n
d

 W
a
te

rl
o
o
 s

to
p

s
 i
n
 

H
o
rs

e
fe

rr
y
 R

o
a
d

 c
lo

s
e
 t
o
 D

e
a
n
 

B
ra

d
le

y
 S

tr
e
e
t.
 

B
u

s
 r

o
[...]
t 

C
o

lle
g

e
 S

t
e

a
t 

C
g

e
 S

1
0

 m
in

u
te

 

w
a

lk
in

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

5
 m

in
u

te
 

w
a

lk
in

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

Page 86


	Agenda
	2 The Planning Advisory Service
	5 PAS presentation - final

	3 LGA Business Plan 2015-16
	3a Appendix A: Draft LGA Business Plan 15-16
	4 Sector Led Improvement: 'Taking Stock'
	4a Appendix A: Taking Stock
	5 Care and Health Integration Programme 2015-16
	6 Productivity Update
	7 Leadership and Localism Update
	8 LGA Boards' Improvement Activity
	8a Appendix A
	9 Note of the last Improvement and Innovation Board Meeting
	



Minutes of the meeting


Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting

Title: Improvement & Innovation Board

Date: Tuesday 20 January 2015

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Welcome and Declarations of Interest
 
The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. 

No declarations of interest were made. 

2  The Planning Advisory Service
 
Councillor Mike Jones, Chair of the Board, Planning Advisory Service 
(PAS) introduced the presentation which provided members with an 
introduction to the work of PAS. 

Alice Lester and Richard Crawley, Programme Managers, explained that 
PAS was a grant funded programme funded by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government that has been running for 10 years. 
The Service is rooted in the peer community, with a Local Authority 
audience, providing services such as toolkits, briefings and best practice 
guides, free of charge to councils. 

Richard Crawley introduced the Planning Quality Framework, a new 
service product that allows councils to understand their planning 
performance by benchmarking and feedback with other authorities. The 
Framework has been successfully piloted with forty councils and will be 
rolled out further. 

Members discussed: 
 Waste and minerals obligations and the duty to cooperate.
 PAS surveys and respondents.
 The balance of PAS engagement with officers and 

members and the importance of developing stronger engagement 
with members.

 Sharing best practice and whether there were significant regional 
differences in terms of the challenges and support needs.

 The robustness of the data used by PAS and how to support 
councils where the data implies they may be facing challenges.



2

Decision

Members noted the report. 

3  LGA Business Plan 2015-16
 
Dennis Skinner, Head of Leadership and Productivity introduced the 
report, which updated members on the development of the LGA Business 
Plan for 2015/16. 

Sector-led improvement was to be one of the key priorities and members 
considered a proposed contribution to the Business Plan. 

Members discussed the need for ambitious targets for involvement in 
Leadership Programmes, the need for consideration to be given to how 
the LGA supports councils pursing the Devolution agenda and a strand of 
work on Innovation  .

Decision

Members noted the report and the appendix. 

Action

Officers to develop the business plan in light of Members’ comments. 

4  Sector Led Improvement: 'Taking Stock'
 
Councillor Jill Shortland and Dennis Skinner introduced the report which 
provided an update to Members on their previous decision to carry out a 
review of the current approach to sector-led improvement and the final 
version of the consultation document.  

Members felt it was important to engage as widely as possible with the 
sector, including with regional bodies, portfolio holders, members and the 
professional bodies.

Decision

Members noted the report and appendix. 

Members decided that the pool of respondents to the consultation should 
be drawn as widely as possible. 

Action

Officers to promote the consultation widely in the sector.

5  Care and Health Integration Programme 2015-16
 



3

Andrew Webster, Associate Director Health and Care Integration, 
introduced the report which provided Members with an update on the work 
of the care and health integration programme for 2015-16.

It was proposed that a single programme be developed for 2015/16 with a 
coherent focus point for local authorities with the objective of helping the 
sector to; improve outcomes for local people, deliver better quality health 
and care, embed health and wellbeing boards as place-based health and 
care leaders, make care and health sustainable locally and increase 
public, regulator and government confidence in local care and health 
services.

This will allow programmes to run with a single support structure, provide 
a universal offer to all councils and increase the regional offer.  

Members discussed the importance of relationships with the Department 
of Health and other government departments and the need for more joint 
working locally. They also discussed the need for a stronger focus on 
health and wellbeing boards as part of the improvement process and the 
involvement of GP commissioners. 

Decision

Members noted the report. 

Action

Officers to continue to negotiate agreements with project sponsors in light 
of the steer from Members. 

6  Productivity Update
 
Councillor Shirley Flint and Alan Finch, Principal Adviser Finance and 
Acting Team Leader, Productivity introduced the report which provided an 
update on the productivity programme. 

Members welcomed the new Digital Offer to councils which aimed to help 
those councils that might not be at the cutting edge but who were keen to 
implement what works effectively elsewhere.

Members also discussed the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment 
Bill and powers to centralise procurement processes and the 
Commissioning Academy pilot.

Decision

Members noted the report. 

Action

Officers to continue work in this area in light of the steer from Members. 

7  Leadership and Localism Update
 



4

Councillor Judi Billing and Pascoe Sawyers, Principal Adviser, Leadership 
and Localism, introduced the report which provided an update on the 
delivery of the leadership development offer and a detailed breakdown of 
attendance. 

As at the end of December a total of 577 councillors from 241 councils 
had attended or signed up to attend our various political leadership 
programmes, compared to 555 from 249 councils in the whole of 2013/14.

Members discussed: 
 The large up-take of Leadership Essentials.
 The opposition pilots that begin in February 2015.
 Comparatively low uptake in the North East.
 Feedback from Members. 
 Measuring the impact of the offer. 

Decision

Members noted the report. 

Action

Officers to continue work in this area in light of the steer from Members. 

8  LGA Boards' Improvement Activity
 
Dennis Skinner introduced the report which detailed the improvement 
activities undertaken by LGA Boards. 

Members discussed the work of the Children and Young People Board in 
relation to Ofsted and the Single Inspection Framework and work to tackle 
Child Sexual Exploitation. 

Decision

Members noted the report. 

Action

Officers to keep the Board informed about the improvement activity across 
all LGA Boards.

9  Note of the last Improvement and Innovation Board Meeting
 
The minutes were agreed. 



5

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Vice-Chairman Cllr Jill Shortland OBE Somerset County Council
Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing North Hertfordshire District Council

Cllr Shirley Flint North Kesteven District Council

Members Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Darren Cooper Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council
Cllr Kate Hollern Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council
Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council
Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council
Cllr Richard Stay Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr Dominic Gilham Hillingdon London Borough Council
Cllr Theresa Higgins Essex County Council
Cllr John Blackie Richmondshire District Council
Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development
Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST)
Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE
Cllr Susan Woodward

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Staffordshire County Council

Apologies Cllr Imran Hussain Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Cllr Teresa O'Neill Bexley Council
Cllr Glen Miller Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council

ggggffgfffffgttgtgtgtg


